No. R-299. House concurrent resolution in memory of former Representative Charles Marshall Goodwin IV of Weston.

(H.C.R.233)

Offered by: Representative Pajala of Londonderry

Whereas, Charlie Goodwin, locally known as Tim, was a life-long Weston resident who served his hometown in numerous leadership roles in the public and nonprofit sectors, and

Whereas, a graduate of Burr and Burton Seminary (now Academy), Tim Goodwin earned bachelor's and master's degrees from the University of Vermont, and he served as a U.S. Army 2nd Lieutenant during the Vietnam War, and

<u>Whereas</u>, while employed at the U.S. Department of the Treasury for 35 years, Tim Goodwin earned his CPA credentials; and, after retiring from federal service, he completed additional certification programs, increasing his ability to help local organizations and individuals with financial and taxation matters, and

Whereas, he applied his extensive technical expertise when serving as the treasurer of the Weston Fire Department, the Weston Historical Society, and the Old Parish Church in Weston, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Tim Goodwin's municipal public service included terms on the board of listers, the planning commission, and the selectboard, and

Whereas, on the county and State levels, Tim Goodwin was a long-serving Windham Regional Planning Commission member, and, during the 2013–2014 biennium, he served as the member from Weston in the House of Representatives, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Tim Goodwin was an avid sportsman who cross-country and downhill skied and hunted with enthusiasm, and, as a spectator, he enthusiastically traveled to attend Formula One auto races, and

Whereas, Tim Goodwin died on January 24, 2024 at 77 years of age, and his survivors include his wife, Sandra, his children, his grandchildren, and his step-grandchildren, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly extends its sincere sympathies to the family of former Representative Charles Marshall Goodwin IV, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the family of Tim Goodwin.